

Town Supervisor William J. Rieber, Jr. **Town Board Members** Deputy Supervisor Scott Mace John Pavese Melinda Meddaugh Ryan Schock

LEGAL NOTICE TOWN OF THOMPSON ZONING BOARD MEETINGS VIDEO CONFERENCING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that effective immediately and based upon notices and health advisories issued by Federal, State and Local officials related to the COVID-19 virus, the Zoning Board of Appeals will not be holding in-person meetings. Until further notice, all future Zoning Board of Appeals meetings (including Public Hearings) will be held via videoconferencing, as permitted by the NYS Open Meetings Law. Due to public health and safety concerns, the public will not be permitted to attend at the remote locations where the Zoning Board of Appeals members will be situated. The public, however, will be able to fully observe the videoconferencing meeting and comment at appropriate times. To the extent internet access is not available; the public can attend via telephone by dialing (1-646-558-8658). The Zoning Board of Appeals agenda is available online in advance of the meetings at www.townofthompson.com and the public can email written comments or questions by 4:30 pm on the day of the meeting addressed to planning@townofthompson.com. Any member of the public who has questions should contact the Zoning Department in advance of the meeting at 845-794-2500 x321 or planning@townofthompson.com. Anyone having difficulty connecting to the meeting should contact Zoom for IT assistance during the meeting.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE, that the regularly scheduled Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting of Tuesday, April 14th, 2020 for Work-Session at 6:30 PM and Meeting at 7:00 PM was postponed due to the COVID-19 virus. All matters originally scheduled for that meeting has been rescheduled to Tuesday, April 28, 2020 for Work-Session at 6:30 PM and Meeting at 7:00 P.M. to be held via videoconferencing as indicated above.

The meeting can be accessed at:

Join Zoom Meeting

https://zoom.us/j/605918778

Dial by your location

+1 646 558 8656 US (New York)

Meeting ID: 605 918 778

By Order of the Town Board of the Town of Thompson Dated: April 07, 2020 Marilee J. Calhoun Town Clerk